 DUKE MANUFACTURING CO.
Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 • 314.231.1130 • 314.231.5074 Fax
Owner’s Manual
Product Holding Unit
U.S. Patents 6175099, 6262394
Other U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending

HOT SURFACE WARNING.  Indicates
information important to the handling of
equipment and parts.  Failure to
observe caution could result in
personal injury
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
  Page 4 of 25
Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 • 3.231.1130 • 314.231.5074 Fax
Model FWM34-22
Shipping
Weight:
61lbs/27.7 Kg (Net Weight)
Electrical FWM34-22-120 120 V,  6.7 A,    800 W,  50/60 Hz
 FWM34-22-208 208 V,  5.8 A,  1200 W,  50/60 Hz
 FWM34-22-230 230 V,  5.2 A,  1200 W,  50/60 Hz
Specification Sheet
  Page 5 of 25
Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 • 3.231.1130 • 314.231.5074 Fax
Model FWM34-23
Shipping
Weight:
83.5lbs/37.39 Kg (Net Weight)
Electrical FWM34-23-120 120 V,  10.0 A,  1200 W,  50/60 Hz
 FWM34-23-208 208 V,    8.7 A,  1800 W,  50/60 Hz
 FWM34-23-230 230 V,    7.8 A,  1800 W,  50/60 Hz
Specification Sheet
  Page 6 of 25
Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 • 3.231.1130 • 314.231.5074 Fax
Model FWM34-24
Shipping
Weight:
100lbs/45 Kg (Net Weight)
Electrical FWM34-24-120 120 V,  13.3 A,  1600 W, 50/60 Hz
 FWM34-24-208 208 V,  11.5 A,  2400 W, 50/60 Hz
 FWM34-24-230 230 V,  10.4 A,  2400 W, 50/60 Hz
Specification Sheet
  Page 7 of 25
Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 • 3.231.1130 • 314.231.5074 Fax
Model FWM34-42
Shipping
Weight:
100lbs/45 Kg (Net Weight)
Electrical FWM34-42-120 120 V,  13.3 A,  1600 W, 50/60 Hz
 FWM34-42-208 208 V,  11.5 A,  2400 W, 50/60 Hz
 FWM34-42-230 230 V,  10.4 A,  2400 W, 50/60 Hz
Specification Sheet
L6-30P
Twist Lock Plug
IEC 60309
3 Pin & Sleeve Plug
  Page 8 of 25
Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 • 3.231.1130 • 314.231.5074 Fax
Model FWM34-43
Shipping
Weight:
180lbs/81.6 Kg (Net Weight)
Electrical FWM34-43-208 208 V,  17.3 A,  3600 W, 50/60 Hz
 FWM34-43-230 230 V,  15.7 A,  3600 W, 50/60 Hz
L6-30P
Twist Lock Plug
IEC 60309
3 Pin & Sleeve Plug